sixty-two thousand six hundred seventy-five rupiah), pay interest on the late 

payment of the insurance claim of 2.5% (two point five percent) per month 

calculated from the due date of the insurance until this lawsuit is filed with the 

South Jakarta District Court or in the amount of Rp 135,644,101 (one hundred 

thirty-five million six hundred forty-four thousand one hundred one rupiah), as well 

as pay all costs arising from this case. 

Legal Protection for Customers based on Civil Law 

Legal protection for consumers according to civil law is an important aspect 

in maintaining balance and fairness between the parties involved.

[...]

Plaintiff, with the agreed type of insurance being a happy fund insurance without a 

medical examination with a profit-sharing scheme, where the insurance is valid for 

15 (fifteen) years with a sum assured set by AJB Bumiputera 1912 amounting to Rp 

150,000,000 (one hundred fifty million rupiah) and with a basic premium of Rp 

23,245,000 (twenty-three million two hundred forty-five thousand rupiah). 

2. The Principle of Personality 

The principle of personality in civil law generally relates to the principle 

that a person's legal rights and obligations cannot be transferred to others without 

valid consent. This principle governs individual rights, such as personality rights,

[...]

Defendants have been proven to have committed a breach of the insurance 

agreement. Therefore, the panel of judges declares the Defendants to make payment 

of the insurance claim to the Plaintiff as the policyholder of AJB Bumiputera 1912 

with policy number 2004461210 in the amount of Rp 602,862,675 (six hundred two 

million eight hundred sixty-two thousand six hundred seventy-five rupiah) in cash 

when the court's decision in the matter is pronounced. The panel of judges also 

orders the Defendants jointly and severally to pay interest on the Plaintiff's 

insurance claim delay at a rate of 6% (six percent) per year calculated from the due

[...]

Implementation,  Journal of Economic Management Information Systems  2,  no. 6, (2021), p. 772-

784 https://doi.org/10.31933/jemsi.v2i6.641 

https://ojs.unud.ac.id/index.php/kerthasemaya/article/view/20545
https://doi.org/10.31933/jemsi.v2i6.641

the Defendants to pay all court costs in this case amounting to Rp 3,562,600 (three 

million five hundred sixty-two thousand six hundred rupiah). 

Joint Liability of Bumiputera Life Insurance 1912 Against Policyholders 

Understanding of Liability 

The issue of liability is one of the important issues in resolving disputes 

between two parties, including in the context of civil disputes.

[...]

897-907, 

https://doi.org/10.31933/unesrev.v5i3  
23 Ibid, p. 904 

https://ejournal.unsrat.ac.id/index.php/lexprivatum/article/view/38088
https://doi.org/10.31933/unesrev.v5i3

this lawsuit is filed in the South Jakarta District Court or an amount of Rp 

135,644,101 (one hundred thirty-five million six hundred forty-four thousand one 

hundred one rupiah). Additionally, they must cover all costs incurred in the case or 

an amount of Rp 3,562,600 (three million five hundred sixty-two thousand six 

hundred rupiah). 

Causes of Delay in Claim Payment 

The delay in claim payment in insurance can be defined as a situation where 

the insurance company cannot or has not paid the amount of the claim that should 

be given to the policyholder or beneficiary within the promised or expected time.